
1.2 Primary and Secondary Club Designation for Players           

PLAYER CLUB ASSOCIATION 

The primary/secondary club association of members is designed to foster greater 

competition in games, and offer higher level playing experience for players in the lower 

divisions.              

1.2.1 A player may designate one club as a primary club and one club as a secondary 

club for both T20 and 40-over competitions.  

1.2.2 Anyone who has NOT played any international match, or any limited overs match 

at State, County or Provincial level in a Full Member country, or franchise based 

teams/competitions at State, County or Provincial level recognized by the National 

Cricket Governing Body of a Full Member country, can choose any club from any 

division as their primary or secondary club.  

1.2.3 In the interest of fair play, anyone who has played any international match for any 

country, or any limited overs match at State, County or Provincial level in a Full Member 

country, or franchise based teams/competitions at State, County or Provincial level 

recognized by the National Cricket Governing Body of a Full Member country, in the 

past 10 years, is not entitled to be part of the playing eleven of a Division II or Division 

III club. 

1.2.4 The primary and the secondary club for any player cannot be from the same 

division.  

1.2.5 The secondary club selected by the player can only be one level lower than the 

primary club e.g. if the primary club is in Premier Division, the player can only select a 

Division I team as secondary club.  There is no similar restriction on choosing a 

secondary club that is in a higher division e.g. if the primary club is in Division III, the 

player can select a club from either Division II or Division I or Premier Division, as 

his/her secondary club. 

1.2.6 The player transfer rules, deadlines as well as the player transfer fees for the T20 

and the 40-over competition shall apply for both primary and secondary clubs.  

1.2.7 A player cannot play for his/her secondary club if the primary club has a game on 

the same date.  

1.2.8 No more than 2 secondary players can play in the playing XI of a team in any 

game. 

1.2.9 The primary and secondary club designation is only applicable for the regular 

divisions namely Premier Division, Division I, Division II, and Division III. It is not 

applicable for other WCL Competitions such as 50-Over Competition, Fall T20 

Competition, or any other cross-divisional competitions organized by the WCL. 


